

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**MERCY HOSPITAL**

**Cases 18-CA-155443**

**and**

**SEIU HEALTHCARE MINNESOTA**

---

**MERCY HOSPITAL**

**Cases 18-CA-163045**

**and**

**ANGEL ROBINSON, INDIVIDUAL**

---

**RESPONDENT MERCY HOSPITAL'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

FELHABER LARSON

By: John C. Hauge  
Grant T. Collins  
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4504  
(612) 339-6321

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT MERCY  
HOSPITAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>No.</b>
Introduction and Statement of the Case .....	1
Questions Presented .....	2
Argument (Procedural Cross-Exceptions) .....	4
I. Cross-Exceptions 1, 2, 5 & 30: By Issuing And Prosecuting The Complaint, Respondent Was Denied Due Process. ....	4
A. Allegations In Paragraphs 4 And 11 of the Complaint. ....	5
B. The General Counsel’s Separate, Unpled Theory Regarding “Funneling” Of Multiple Job Postings.....	6
II. Cross-Exceptions 3, 6 & 7: Judge Amchan Erred By Failing to Grant Respondent’s Pre-Hearing Motion To Sever And Defer Case 18-CA-155443. ....	7
III. Cross-Exception 4: The General Counsel Erred By Issuing a Complaint Incorporating Allegations Barred by Section 10(b) of the Act.....	8
A. Allegations In Paragraphs 11(a)-(g) And 14 of the Complaint.....	9
B. Allegations In Paragraphs 11(h)-(j) and 14 of the Complaint.....	11
Argument (Legal Cross-Exceptions) .....	13
IV. Cross-Exceptions 11, 31: The ALJ Erred by Failing to Defer the Remaining 8(a)(1) Allegation Case 18-CA-155443. ....	13
V. Cross-Exceptions 12, 15, 16, 35, 36, 52, 53: The ALJ Erred By Finding Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) By Telling Robinson that She Was Not Allowed to Ask Questions in front of other Employees at Team Huddle Meetings. ....	14
A. The ALJ Applied the Wrong Legal Standard. ....	14
B. The ALJ Ignored Pertinent Record Evidence. ....	16
VI. Cross-Exceptions 37, 38, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53: The ALJ Erred By Finding Robinson Was Constructively Refused a Transfer in Violation of Section 8(a)(3). ....	19

A.	The ALJ’s Finding Of Liability Under The “Hobson’s Choice” Theory Is Untenable.....	19
B.	Under The Traditional Constructive Discharge Standard, Robinson’s 8(a)(3) Claim Also Fails.....	25
VII.	Exceptions 24, 29, 49, 50: Because There Is No Evidence that Schulz Had Any Knowledge of any Protected Activity on the Part of Robinson, the ALJ Erred in Finding any Violation of Section 8(a)(3). .....	27
VIII.	Exception 34: The ALJ Erred By Finding that the Union Presented Viable Evidence of a Past Practice that Work Assignments Were Posted and Awarded on the Basis of Seniority.....	32
	Argument (Factual Cross-Exceptions).....	33
IX.	Cross-Exceptions 12, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53: The ALJ Erred by Crediting the Testimony of Robinson Over All Other Witnesses and Contrary Documentary Evidence.....	33
A.	The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Are Not Entitled to Special Weight.....	34
B.	October 13 Meeting.....	40
C.	Stillings Never Told Robinson She Was Not Allowed To Ask Questions Of Supervisors.....	44
X.	Cross-Exceptions 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21: The ALJ Erred By Making Factual Findings that Are Contrary to the Record Evidence.....	46
XI.	Cross-Exceptions 32, 33: The ALJ Erred by Finding that the Parties’ Otherwise Good Working Relationship Has Broken Down as to the Allegations In Case 18-CA-155443.....	48
	Conclusion .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**No.**

**Cases**

A&L Underground,  
302 NLRB 467 (1991) ..... 10

Am. Freightways Co.,  
124 NLRB 146 (1959) ..... 18

Babcock & Wilcox,  
361 NLRB No. 132 (Dec. 15, 2014)..... 1, 13, 14, 50

Baker Concrete Construction,  
341 NLRB 598 (2004) ..... 15

Bay Control Servs., Inc.,  
315 NLRB 30 (1994) ..... 26

Betances Health,  
283 NLRB 369 (1987) ..... 38

Bolivar Tee’s Manufacturing Co.,  
334 NLRB 1145 (2001) ..... 16

Broadway Volkswagen,  
342 NLRB 1244 (2004),  
enf’d sub nom. East Bay Automotive Council v. NLRB, 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

Central Casket Co.,  
225 NLRB 362 (1976) ..... 20, 21, 22

Central Valley Meat,  
346 NLRB 1078 (2006) ..... 29

Cheney Constr., Inc.,  
344 NLRB 238 (2005) ..... 17

Children’s Servs. Int’l,  
347 NLRB 67 (2006) ..... 27

Collyer Insulated Wire,  
192 NLRB 837 (1971) ..... 8

Comfort Inn,  
314 NLRB 714 (1991) ..... 25

<u>ComGeneral Corp.</u> , 251 NLRB 653 (1980) .....	20
<u>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</u> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	8
<u>Deutsch Co.</u> , 165 NLRB 140 (1967) .....	18
<u>Dodec, Inc.</u> , Case 12-CA-148961 (NLRB Div. Adv. Dec. 18, 2015).....	11
<u>Easter Seals Connecticut, Inc.</u> , 345 NLRB 836 (2005) .....	21, 22
<u>El Rancho Market</u> , 235 NLRB 468 (1978) .....	36
<u>Exxon Shipping Co.</u> , 291 NLRB 489 (1988) .....	32
<u>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</u> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995) .....	17
<u>Gruma Corp.</u> , 350 NLRB 336 (2007) .....	31
<u>In re Betances Health Unit, Inc.</u> , 283 NLRB 369 (1987) .....	34
<u>In re Permaneer Corp.</u> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974) .....	35
<u>Int’l Assoc. of Machinists v. NLRB</u> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	12
<u>Iroquois Foundry Sys., Inc.</u> , 327 NLRB 652 (1999) .....	40
<u>JAG Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 195 LRRM 1149 (2013) .....	40
<u>John Morrell &amp; Co.</u> , 304 NLRB 896 (1991) .....	9
<u>Kelco Roofing</u> , 268 NLRB 456 (1983) .....	35, 37, 38

<u>KRI Constructors,</u> 290 NLRB 802 (1988) .....	25
<u>Lasell Junior College,</u> 230 NLRB 1076 (1977) .....	26, 31
<u>Leach Corp.,</u> 312 NLRB 990 (1993), <u>enf'd</u> 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	9
<u>Local 435, Laborers Int'l Union of N. Am.,</u> 198 NLRB 100 (1972) .....	38, 48
<u>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</u> 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	16
<u>Mesker Door, Inc.,</u> 357 NLRB No. 59 (Aug. 24, 2011) .....	28
<u>Moeller Bros. Body Shop,</u> 306 NLRB 191 (1992) .....	9, 12
<u>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Educ. v. Doyle,</u> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	27
<u>National Steel &amp; Shipbuilding Co.,</u> 348 NLRB 320 (2006), <u>enf'd</u> 256 Fed. App'x 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	32
<u>Neptco, Inc.,</u> 346 NLRB 18 (2005) .....	26, 31
<u>New York Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Queens,</u> No. 29-CA-136515 (Dec. 31, 2015) .....	29
<u>NLRB v. Cutting, Inc.,</u> 701 F.2d 659 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<u>NLRB v. MacMillan Ring-Free Oil Co., Inc.,</u> 394 F.2d 26 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	12
<u>NLRB v. McGahey,</u> 233 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1956) .....	31
<u>Palm Beach Metro Transportation, LLC,</u> 357 NLRB No. 26 (2011) .....	32

<u>Pathmark Stores, Inc.</u> , 342 NLRB 378 (2004) .....	8
<u>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</u> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003), enfd, 112 Fed. App'x 65 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	32
<u>R &amp; L Transport</u> , 224 NLRB 1126 (1976) .....	40
<u>Rockland Bamberg Print Works, Inc.</u> , 231 NLRB 306 (1977) .....	29
<u>S&amp;G Concrete Co.</u> , 274 NLRB 895 (1985) .....	34, 35, 38
<u>Santa Fe Tortilla Co.</u> , 360 NLRB No. 130 (June 13, 2014) .....	4, 6, 7
<u>Shelby Liquors</u> , 208 NLRB 859 (1974) .....	31
<u>Shoppers Drug Mart, Inc.</u> , 226 NLRB 901 (1976) .....	22
<u>Soule Glass Co. v. NLRB</u> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981).....	4
<u>Southern New England Telephone Co.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 62 (2010) .....	32
<u>Springfield Day Nursery</u> , 362 NLRB No. 30 (Mar. 19, 2015).....	10
<u>St. Barnabas Medical Center</u> , 343 NLRB 1125 (2004) .....	9, 10
<u>Standard Drywall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	36
<u>Thom Brown Shoes, Inc.</u> , 257 NLRB 264 (1981) .....	43
<u>TKC</u> , 340 NLRB 923 (2003) .....	40
<u>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC</u> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004) .....	26

<u>United Technologies Corp.</u>	
268 NLRB 557 (1984) .....	8
<u>Waco, Inc.</u>	
273 NLRB 746 (1984) .....	8
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u>	
351 NLRB 130 (2007) .....	27
<u>Webasto Sunroofs, Inc.</u>	
342 NLRB 1222 (2004) .....	18
<u>Whirlpool Corp.</u>	
281 NLRB 17 (1986) .....	32
<u>White-Evans Service Co.</u>	
285 NLRB 81 (1987) .....	20
<u>Wright Line</u>	
251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	27, 28
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 554(b)(3) .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 554(c) .....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 101.7 .....	2
